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Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 

On Thursday 26th May Chapel End will be celebrating the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee  with a 
‘Street Party’ for school lunch. The street party will take place outside on the Junior 

playground weather permitting. 

All the children and staff may come to school dressed in red, white and blue. 

The lunch will consist of party food: sandwiches, crisps, gingerbread men, muffins, packets of 
dried fruit, sausage rolls, jellies and soft drinks. 

We have decided to ask all children if they would like a school lunch that day. 

Reception, Y1 or Y2 

Children in these year groups are entitled to a Universal Free School Meal. If your child is 
currently on packed lunches and they wish to have party food, no payment is required but 

please email school to let us know. 

 

Nursery,Y3-6 – Current packed lunches 

If your child is currently on packed lunches and would like street party food, please pay 
£2.50 via SchoolMoney and email school to let us know. 

 

Nursery, Y3-6 – Current school meals 

Please pay your dinner money as normal and your child will be provided with street party food 
on the day. 

 

Nursery—15 Hours 

All children attending Nursery for 15 hours are invited to stay for the street party lunch. 
Please pay £2.50 via SchoolMoney and email school to let us know. 

 

Parents and Carers 

We are delighted to invite parents, carers and our governors to join us for the afternoon to 
celebrate this event. Families are invited to bring a picnic along  to dine on the school field so 
that we can come together as a community to celebrate. Please note the school gates will be 

open from 1.00pm and closed promptly at 1.15pm.  

Each year group will be performing a song from a given decade by a British artist, stretching 
back to the 50’s.  



Y6 SATS 
Key Stage 2 SATS Tests 

The Year 6 children will be sitting their KS2 
SATS tests next week, week beginning 9th 
May.  

It is essential that all children attend for 
the tests. Please make a note of these 
dates: 

 

Monday 9th May           SPAG & Spelling 

Tuesday 10th May    Reading Paper  

Wednesday 11th May    Paper 1 Arithmetic 

                                    Paper 2 Reasoning 

Thursday 12th May    Paper 3 Reasoning 

 

Please note – There will be no music lessons 
next week commencing Monday 9th May due 
to SATS.  

They will commence as normal week 
commencing Monday 16th May. 

School Photographs 
 

School Photograph proofs were sent home 
this week for Y6 leavers, class and individual 
photos, and individual photos of any children 

who joined us since September. 

Please return your orders by next 
Wednesday 11th May. 

                                           Thank you. 

 

Themed Weeks  

At Chapel End Primary 
School we provide a broad 
curriculum offer. Part of 
this offer is for all of our 

children to learn about 
events from different 
religions, traditions, 

cultures and ways of life 
from around the globe.  

 

Week Beginning 9th 
May 

Sats Week 

Mental Health 

DT Week 

Week Beginning 
16th May 

Smile Week—Oral 
Hygiene 

DT Week 

Week Beginning 
23rd May 

Gardening Week 

 

 



 

  

 

 

 

Reminder: Week beginning the 23rd May is Children’s 

Gardening Week. For the assembly in this week, I would like to 

show images of our children gardening at home and gardens 

once the work is completed. If you would like your child to be 

included in this presentation, please Dojo pictures to your 

child’s teacher by Friday 20th May.  

 
REMINDER: School Opening Times 

 

School begins at 8:50am with doors opening at 8:45am. The expectation is 
that all children are in school for 8:50am.  

 

During 8:50am and 9:00am, Years 1 to 6 complete quick fire multiplication 
and number bond activities. If children arrive at 9:00am, they are late for 
registration and will miss these important tasks.  

 

In September, we are opening our doors 5 minutes earlier to ensure that 
we operate in the DFE requirements that all schools are open for 32 hours 
per week.  

From September doors will open at 8:40am with registration beginning at 
8:45am   



 

Change of Meal Arrangements 
 

If your child would like to change meal arrangements after half term, please email 
school chapelend@sthelens.org.uk before Wednesday 25th May.  NB: Please 
remember that meal arrangements apply for a half term and pupils may only change 
after a holiday period.  

School meals cost £12.50 per week and must be paid in advance each Monday 
morning.  

Fish Friday (packed lunches Monday-Thursday and school meal on Fridays) next 
term will be £15.00 (6 weeks) paid in advance of the term.  

Please pay for school meals via your child’s SchoolMoney account. 

 

 

Y6 Parents PGL Meeting 

There will be a very important meeting from 3.15pm—4.00pm in the Junior 

Hall on Thursday 19th May to give out necessary paperwork and provide Y6 

parents with final information such as a kit list etc. We look forward to seeing 

you then. 



 

 

 

 

 

 Congratulations to the following children who were praised this week. 

Children who are attending school from each class have their work placed 

on Mr Hewitt’s Wonder Wall to celebrate their achievements.  

 

Pupil of the Week 

 

 

Wonder Wall 

 

Ryder Barker-Alban Lyla Barker Nursery  

Halle Hughes Alan Mehrjouei Reception 

Joel McLean Martha Hamilton Y1 

Seth Ashworth Annabel Underhill Y2 

Eleanor Dignam Chloe Hitchen Y3 

Isaac Holland Mason Leigh Y4 

Matilda Haggerty Faye Jackman Y5 

Leilah Andrews Emily Rowling Y6 

 

 

 

 



School Diary—Next Week in School 

 

 

 

Monday 9th May 

Y6 SATS week 

Drumming Lessons 3.15-4.15pm 

Thursday 12th May 

Toddler Group, Infant Hall 9.30-11.00am 

No Inventors Club 12.00-12.30pm 

Y3/4 Chatterbooks 3.15pm-4.15pm (4 of 5) 

Tuesday 10th May 

NO  Guitar Lessons  

Choir—12 noon 

Y5 & 6 Football Training 3.15pm-4.15pm 

Y3/4 Summer Games 3.15pm-4.15pm (3 of 5) 

 

Friday 13th May 

Rock Steady Music 1pm 

 

Wednesday 11th May 

NO Brass Lessons 

NO Strings Lessons 

Year 4, 5 & 6 Netball 3.15-4.00pm 

Drumming Lessons 3.15-4.15pm 

 

      

Term Dates for 2021-2022 
  Opens on Closes on 

Autumn Term 2021 Mon 6 Sept Fri 22 Oct 

 

Autumn Term 2021 Mon 1 Nov Wed 22 Dec 

 

Spring Term 2022 Thurs 6 Jan Fri 11 Feb 

 

Spring Term 2022 Mon 21 Feb Fri 1 April 

 

Summer Term 2022 Tues 19 April Thurs 26 May 

 

Summer Term 2022 Tues 7 June Wed 20 July 

 School also closed: 

May Day—Monday 2nd May 2022 

 

Term Dates for 2022-2023 
  Opens on Closes on 

Autumn Term 2022 Mon 5 Sept Thurs 20 Oct 

 

Autumn Term 2022 Mon 31 Oct Wed 21 Dec 

 

Spring Term 2023 Wed 4 Jan Thurs 9 Feb 

 

Spring Term 2023 Mon 20 Feb Fri 31 March 

 

Summer Term 2023 Mon 17 April Thurs 25 May 

 

Summer Term 2023 Mon 5 June Wed 19 July 

 

 School also closed: 

May Day—Monday 1st May 2023 

 


